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CLERICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES (STATE) AWARD

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

STATE WAGE CASE 2015

(No. IRC 479 of 2015)

	Before Commissioner Tabbaa
	13 November 2015



VARIATION

1.	Delete Part B Monetary Rates, of the award published 17 March 2006 and reprinted 27 January 2012 (372 I.G. 187), and insert in lieu the following:


PART B

MONETARY RATES

Table 1 - Adult Wages

The following Minimum rates of wages shall take affect from the first pay period to commence on or after 16 December 2012.

	Grade
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly

	
	2012
	Rate
	2013
	Rate
	2014
	Rate
	2015
	Rate

	
	
	From
	
	From
	
	From
	
	From

	
	
	16/12/12
	
	16/12/13
	
	16/12/14
	
	16/12/15

	
	%
	$
	%
	$
	%
	$
	%
	$

	1
	2.5
	659.90
	2.27
	674.90
	2.38
	691.00
	2.5
	708.30

	2
	2.5
	684.50
	2.27
	700.00
	2.38
	716.70
	2.5
	734.60

	3
	2.5
	723.90
	2.27
	740.30
	2.38
	757.90
	2.5
	776.80

	4
	2.5
	772.70
	2.27
	790.20
	2.38
	809.00
	2.5
	829.20

	5
	2.5
	843.70
	2.27
	862.90
	2.38
	883.40
	2.5
	905.50



Table 2 - Junior Wages

The minimum rates of wages per week for junior employees shall be as follows:

(a)	Equivalent to grade 3 or above

	Age
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly

	
	2012
	Rate
	2013
	Rate
	2014
	Rate
	2015
	Rate

	
	%
	From
	%
	From
	%
	From
	%
	From

	
	
	16/12/12
	
	16/12/13
	
	16/12/14
	
	16/12/15

	
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Increase

	
	
	$
	
	$
	
	$
	
	$

	At 17 years of
	2.5
	348.40
	2.27
	356.30
	2.38
	364.8
	2.5
	373.90

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 18 years of
	2.5
	430.50
	2.27
	440.30
	2.38
	450.80
	2.5
	462.10

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 19 years of
	2.5
	492.00
	2.27
	503.20
	2.38
	515.20
	2.5
	528.10

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 20 years of
	2.5
	580.90
	2.27
	594.10
	2.38
	608.20
	2.5
	623.40

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



(b)	All other junior employees

	Age
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly

	
	2012
	Rate
	2013
	Rate
	2014
	Rate
	2015
	Rate

	
	
	From
	
	From
	
	From
	
	From

	
	
	16/12/12
	
	16/12/13
	
	16/12/14
	
	16/12/15

	
	%
	
	%
	Including
	%
	Including
	%
	Including

	
	
	
	
	2013
	
	2014
	
	2015

	
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Increase
	
	Increase

	
	
	$
	
	$
	
	$
	
	$

	Under 17 
	2.5
	261.50
	2.27
	267.40
	2.38
	273.80
	2.5
	280.60

	years of age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 17 years of
	2.5
	327.40
	2.27
	334.80
	2.38
	342.80
	2.5
	351.40

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 18 years of
	2.5
	401.30
	2.27
	410.40
	2.38
	420.20
	2.5
	430.70

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 19 years of
	2.5
	455.00
	2.27
	465.30
	2.38
	476.40
	2.5
	488.30

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 20 years of
	2.5
	535.40
	2.27
	547.60
	2.38
	560.60
	2.5
	574.60

	age
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	





- 4 -


Table 3 - Telephone Canvassers (Other than For The Sale Of Goods)

	Classification
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	SWC
	Weekly
	Weekly Rate
	Hourly

	
	2012
	Rate
	2013
	Rate
	2014
	Rate
	2015
	Rate
	Part-time
	rate

	
	
	Full-time
	
	Full-time
	
	Full-time
	
	Full-time
	(Weekly
	Casual

	
	
	From 16/12/12
	
	From 16/12/13
	
	From 16/12/14
	
	From 16/12/15
	rate divided
	(Weekly

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	by 38)
	rate

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	divided

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	by 38 plus

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20%

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	loading

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Includes

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1/12

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	holiday

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	pay)

	
	%
	$
	%
	$
	%
	$
	%
	$
	$
	$

	Telephone
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Canvasser
	2.5
	633.70
	2.27
	648.10
	2.38
	663.50
	2.5
	680.10
	17.90
	23.27




Table 4 - Other Rates and Allowances

	Item No.
	Clause
	Brief Description
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015

	
	
	
	Amount
	Amount
	Amount
	Amount

	
	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	1
	9.9.1
	Saturday Loadings:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Adult
	18.90
	19.35
	19.80
	20.30

	
	
	Employees under 21 years of
	12.75
	13.05
	13.35
	13.70

	
	
	age
	
	
	
	

	2
	10.3.2
	Meal Money (shift Work)
	13.65
	13.95
	14.30
	14.65

	3
	13.1
	Meal Allowance (Overtime)
	13.65
	13.95
	14.30
	14.65

	4
	13.5
	Own Car Allowance: per week
	
	
	
	

	
	
	For vehicle 1,500cc and under
	100.45
	102.70
	105.15
	107.80

	
	
	For a vehicle over 1,500cc
	124.15
	126.95
	129.95
	133.20

	5
	13.5
	Own Car allowance
	0.67 per
	0.69 per
	0.71per
	0.73 per

	
	
	For use on a casual or
	Km
	Km
	Km
	Km

	
	
	incidental
	
	
	
	

	
	
	basis
	
	
	
	

	6
	13.7
	First-Aid Allowance
	11.30
	11.55
	11.80
	12.10



2.	This variation shall take effect from the beginning of the first pay period to commence on or after 16 December 2015 in accordance with the State Wage Case 2015. 





I. TABBAA, Commissioner.



____________________


Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.

